

**RESOLUTION NO. 2020-6****RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF OLIVER  
AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE 2020 BUDGET**

**WHEREAS**, Wis. Stat. 65.90 establishes requirements for municipal budgets; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Wis. Stats. 65.90(5)(a), the Village Board of Oliver is permitted to approve budget amendments to its adopted budget; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Oliver sickle bar mower is no longer serviceable due to the unavailability of replacement parts for repairs and needs to be replaced; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Oliver has received a quote from John Deere for a Frontier 5ft. Sickle Bar Mower for the price of \$4,275.00.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Village Board hereby approves the following budget amendment to the 2020 General Fund budget:

Decrease - Mitchell Avenue Project	\$3,000.00
Decrease - Reserved for Vehicle Breakdowns	\$2,500.00
Decrease - New Street Signs	\$1,275.00
<b>Increase</b> - Fire Contract Agreement	\$2,500.00
<b>Increase</b> - Sickle Bar Mower Purchase	\$4,275.00

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Village President is hereby authorized to purchase the Frontier 5ft. Sickle Bar Mower for the total sum of \$4,275.00.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Village Clerk is hereby directed to post a public notice of the budgetary amendments, as required by Section 65.90 (5) (a) Wisconsin Statutes.

Passed and adopted this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of June, 2020.

ACTION: Motion by Rude, second Abraham, to adopt. Motion carried.